MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 16, 2019

TO: Mayor White & City Council

VIA: Mercy Rushing, City Administrator

FROM: Cindy Karch, Finance Director

SUBJECT: Consider action to approve an Interlocal Agreement with Wood County

CX

for Street Repairs

Council Meeting Agenda Item for April 22, 2019

Background Information:

This is an annual agreement with the County for street repairs. This agreement will expire on December 31, 2019.

Rates:

Motor Grader	\$60/hr	Base	Cost
Mixer	\$50/hr	Boom Axe	\$50/hr
Back-Hoe	\$50/hr	Recycler	\$100/hr
Oil Sand	Cost	RAP	Cost
Dump Truck	\$40/hr	Haul Truck	\$50/hr

Loader \$40/hr Other materials furnished - Cost

These rates have not increased from last year.

Recommendation:

Approve the mayor to sign the agreement.

Final Disposition:

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

Pursuant to provisions of Chapter 791, Interlocal Cooperation Contracts, Section 791.011, State of Texas, Government Code, this contract or agreement entered into by and between Wood County, Texas acting herein by and through its duly elected and qualified County Judge, duly hereunto authorized by action of the Commissioners Court of Wood County, Texas, and the City of Mineola acting herein by and through its duly elected and qualified Mayor, duly hereunto authorized by action of the City Council of said City, witnesses as follows:

Wood County will assist the City of Mineola as follows: Street Repairs and materials through December 31, 2019.

Wood County to furnish equipment and labor for which said City shall pay to the County the sum of \$60.00 per hour for Motor Grader, \$50.00 per hour for mixer, \$50.00 per hour for back-hoe, current County cost for oil sand, \$40.00 per hour for Dump Truck, \$40.00 per hour for loader, current County cost for base, \$50.00 per hour for Boom Axe, \$100.00 per hour for Recycler, current County cost for RAP, \$50.00 per hour for Haul truck, and if Wood County furnishes any materials said City shall pay the cost of said material:

The rights, objectives, duties, and responsibilities of the contracting parties are as follows: The City of Mineola shall, to the extent of the law, save and keep Wood County harmless from any and all liability and damages which may be occasioned by the furnishing of the above services by said Wood County.

Executed this	day of	_, 2019.
	WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS	
	BY:	
	City of Mineola	
	BY:	

Executed this